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ClassicValues innovative Advice
Via Email and: U.S. Muail
Januiaty 7, 2011

Retirement Board of the Federated City
Employeeés’ Retirement System '
1737 North 1% Street, Suite 580

San Jose, CA 95112

Re: City of San Jose Federated Retivee Health Care Plan Valuation
Dear Members of the Board:

At your request, we performed the June 30, 2010 actuarial valuation of the City of San Jose
Federated Retirce Health Care Plan.,  The valvation results with réspect to Other
Postemployment Benefits (OPEB), covermg postietirement health and dental insurance
‘benefits, are contained in this report: The prior valuation was performed by Gabriel, Roeder,

Smiith and Company.

Appendix A describes the Member Data, Assumptions, and Methods used in caleulating the
liabilities contained in the repott. We relied, without audit, on information provided by the
City. Appendix B contains a summary of the substantive plan provisions based on
documentation provided by and discussions with City of San Jose’s staff.

The results of this teport depend on the fiture experience confor mi'ng to theé actuarial
assumptions used. The results will change fo the extent that future experience differs from
the assumptions. Actuarial compiitations are caleulated based on our understanding of GASB
43/45 and are for purposes of fulfilling plan and employer financial accounting requiremients.
Determinations for' purposes;-other than meeting plan or empioyer financial accounting:
fequirenisnts may be significantly” different from the results in this report. This report also |
contains actuarial computations based on eur understanding of the Plan’s. funding policy. We
havé not incotporated the impact of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Agt of 2010.

At its December 2010 meeting, the Board adopted a policy settmg the. Annual Required
Contribution to be the greater of the dollar amount reported in the actuarial valuation
{adjusted for interest based on the time of the contribution) and-the dollar amount determined
by applying the percent of payroll reported in the actuarial valuation to the actual payr oll for
the fiscal year. For example, based on this valuation report, the coniribution required for the:
fiscal ‘year cndmg Junie 30, 2012 is the greater of $21,470,679 (if paid 7/1/2011) and 7.16%
of actual payroll forthe period from July 1, 2011 through June 30 2012.

We hereby certify that, to the best of our kinowledge, this repoit is complete arid accurate and
has been prepared in- accoydance with generally recogmzed and accepted actuarial principles
and ‘practices which are consistent with the applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice as
Promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board, We are Members of the Ameriean Acadenty
of Actuaries and, collestively, meet the Quahﬁcatmn Standards of the Ametican Academy of
Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained in this report. This repert does not
address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys and our firm docs not provide
- any legal services.or-advice.

17507Tysons Batlevard, Suite 1100, Mclean VA22102 ~ Tel 7038930456 - Fax 7038032006 wwwicheironis




Retirement Board of the Fedetated City
Employees” Retiremént-System
January 7, 2011

Pagei

Sincetely,
Cheiron

il RS G

William R, Hallmatk, ASA, FCA, BA, MAAA rel A Tompkin, FSA, EA, MAAA
Consuifing Actuary Consulting Actuaty
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CITY OF SAN JOSE
JUNE 30,2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

INTRODUCTION

The Retirement Board of the Federated City Employees” Retirement System has engaged
Cheiron to provide-a valuation of the City of San Jose Federated Retiree Health Care Plan, The
primary purpose of performing this actuarial valuation is tos

s Detérmine eniployes and City contribution rates for the Fiscal Year ending June 30,
2012,

» Determine the accounting and fifiancial reporting items under GASB 43: and 45 for the:
Plan and the City of the retiree health and dental insurance benefits;

o Show sensitivities to changes in trends and assumptions; and

o [llustrate the Iongnterm effect of -the funding strategy on projected contribution.
1equ1rements and GASB accountiitg and financial reporting for the Plan and. the City,

Funding Policy

The City has negotiated contracts ‘with its labor unions that require both employee and City
contributions to fund the Plan.. The agrécments call fora five year ttansition to fully funding the
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) under GASB 43 and 45 using a straight line method, but
timiting the incrémental increase to 0.75% for the members and City during the phase-in period.
The unfunded fiability as of Junie 30, 2009 is amortized over a closed 30-year period as a level
percentage of payroll, and subsequent gains and losses, changes in assumptions, and changes in.
plan provisions: ate amortizéd over 20~ycar perfods. from the first valuation recognizing the
change.

The contiibutions. for retiree medical benefits are split evenly between employges and the City,
and the contributions for retivee dental benefits are- split in the ratic of 8 to 3 with the City
conmbutmg 8/11.of the total contribution,

GASB’s OPEB Reqidrements:

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board ((GASB}) has released Statement 43 1egaldmg_
financial reporting for post-employment benefits plans other then pension plans and & compaiion
Statement (number 45) regarding the employer accountmg and financial reporting for these
plans..

If an employer is not contributing the full ARC to the Plan, GASB requires ’{he use of a discotint
rite that blends fhe expected retuin: on: plan-assets (7.95%) with the expected return on employer
assets (4.50%). For the 2016-11 fiscal year, the full ARC was 9.99% of pay, but under the
phase:in, the City is only contmbutmg 641% of . pay, or 64%: of the: ARC. Consequently,
following the method previously employed we have calculated a blended discount rate of 6.71%
for this valuation,

L HERON | 1



CYEY OF BAN JOSE

JUNE 30,2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENERITS:

VALUATION RESULTS

“The table below presents the kéy tesults of the 2010 vatation,

st
G

| Table 1
‘Summary-of Key Valuation Results
{in ti;ousand_v)“ _ _
i| Valuation Date T 6/30/2010 T 6302000 |
1| Discount Rate 7.95% 6.71% 6.70%
Actyarial Liability (AL) § 780,486 $ 926,371 § 796,448
Assets - 108,011 108,011 - 85,564
Unifunided Actuarial Liability (UALY | $681,475 $ 818,360 $ 710,884
Funding Ratio “ 14% 12% 1%
Fiscal Year Ending _ 6/30/2012 6/30/2011
Membper Contribution Rate 6.51% 5.76%
City Contribution Rate. 716% 641%:
City Contribution Amount {beginning of year) $ 21,47 $ 18,530
| Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/2011 67302010
City ARC e
-= if'paid as a percent of pay 15.86% 11.97%
-- if paid thioughout the: fiscal year $ 47,593 $38,599

The. remainder of this report provides additional detail -on our analysis. First; we present the
results of our baseline actuarial study and sénsitivity analyses to both assumptions and benefits.

We coticlude with mfermatlon to satisfy the GASB OPEB accounting and financial reporting’

reqmremf:nts

The fundamental principle underlying most actuarial methods, as-well as the GASB accountmg;

stanidards; is that the cost of a member’s benefits should be recognized over the permd in which
benefits are earned, rather than the permd of benefit distribution. The normal cosfis the annus]

amount which would be sufficient to funid the plan benefits (et of retitee contributiong) if it
were pmd fiom cach ¢mployee’s date of hire until termination or retirement. Under the method
used in our analysis, the normal cost is determined as @ percentage of pay. This means the

underlying dollar amount is expécted 1o increase cach year as salary increases. The actuarial

Hability represents the portion of the value of the projected benefit at retirement that is allocated
to-service edined prior to the valuation date; that s, it represents the. accumulation of past normal
costs from date of hire until the valuation date. The unfunded acriovial Liability represents the
excess of the actuarial liability over plan assets. The pay-as-yousgo cost represents the expected.

anmial ¢ost of health coverage less retiree contributions for current and firture retitees based. on

the valuation assumptions. This: figure. can be significantly higher than the premiums because

the premiums primarily reflect the cost of: active, not retires, coverage.

A HERON 2



CITY OF 8AN JOSE

WUNE 30,2018 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

VALUATION RESULTS

The development of the unfunded actuarial Hability of the Plan is shown in Table 2 below for the

currentand prior year’s-valuations,

Discount Rate

Fable 2

_Unfunded Actuarial Liability

613012010

1.95%

6.71%

Present Value of F uture Benefits
Retirees and Beneficiaries

Term Vested Members 30,982,620- 35,860,649 31,753,307
Active Employees 472.715.983 613,293,522 1 552819323
Total $ 927,049,923 $I 128,577,312 $974,186,512.

Present Value of Future: Normal Costs. |/ 137.563:578 202,206,450 177,738,237

"Actuarial Liability: $789.,486,345 $ 926,370,862 8 796,448,275

 Assets 108,010,981 108.010.981 | _  '85.564.000

Unfuuded Actuarial Llabﬂity ol 681 475, 364, $ 818,359.88] -Mﬁlﬂgﬁ'giﬂﬂ?s

$-423,351,320

6130/2009%
C6.T0%

$ 479,423 141

$ 389,613,882

"% Calculated by prior actuary.

The chart below Shows the historical trend of assets and liabilities Tor the City of San Jose
Federated Retiree Healthcare Plan, While the Plan has been paxt:aﬂy funded for many years, the
fitst valuation complying with GASB 43 and 45 was performied in 2006 which resulted ini a

significantly lower discount rate and. significantly higher liabilities,

however, was not changed until 2009

- :H%’:‘i?%{i}ﬁi

The funding policy,




CITY OF SAN J08E.
JUNE.30, 2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEEITS

VALUATION RESULTS

The City of San Jose Federated Retiree Héa_l'_thcgre-’?ian
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sint Actuarial Liability: wemr Agtets it Market Value

‘Millions

1999 2000 2003 2005 2006 2007 2008 2010

= 006 wasthe first GASB 4345 yoluation,

1499 2001 2003 2405 2008 2007 2009 2040

Piscount Rate B25%1  8.25%]  B.25%|  823%)  S40%] 6.60%] 670%] 6.71%
Fuxniled Ratio. 662%]  48.2%1  342%| 246%F  116%|  187%|  107%f 11.7%
UAL/(Surplus) § 3L0]s 72413 m430|s 235718 621718 5M01[S 7H091F Bis4
{in.miltions) ‘

The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) under GASB-43-and 45 consists of two parts: (1) the
normal cost, which represents the annual cost atty ibutable to. service camed in.a given yeat, and
(2) the -amottization of the unfunded actuarial liability (UAL). Under the cutrent funding
method, the Clty pays for the implicit subsidy through the payment of active empi@yee health.
premiums and also makes additional contributions to a-401(h) accmmt

'd;scount tate of 6 71 % The pnor }'ear s caicuiatmn i shawn for comparison

f = e : .
o __GASBARC

| Fiscal Year Ending o 6302011 __6/302010% |
Discoiiit Rate o 6.71% 6T0%
Total Notmal Cost o $22,195,786 $20,568,707
Less Employee Contribution towards Normal Cost 17.283.978 16,663,945
Emiployer Notmal Cost 4,911,808 3,904,762
UAL Amortization 42,681,581 - 34,694,460,
Total ARC  $47,593,389 $ 38,599,222

*Calculated by Prior Actuaty

{HERON 4



CITY OF SAN JOSE
‘JUNE 30,2610 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

VALUATION RESULTS

into fuliy fundmg the ARC The chatts beiﬁw prcuect the assets habihties and thc ﬁmdmg costs;
for the next 20 years.

Assets and Liahilities
53,000 —

s Act Liab %As-s.e £s snsigpein NO )
32,500 — :

$2,000

$1,500

millions’

41,000

$500

50 =
2010 20612 2014 2016 2018 2620 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030

The first chart shows the actuarial liability increasing from about $926 million to about $2.1
billion over the:next 20 years. The red ling on. the sam¢ chart shows the- Net OPEB Obligation
(NOO), which is projected to beabout $139 million after 20 years.

Plan Funding
30% — B
s %%PAYGO CGSE
g0, | {EE Contrib ““%M-ARC —
20%
g.
w 15%
18%
5%
8% * 3 B i g B i ) 7 H i ¥ g o1 T ; ]
2811 2013 2005 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025 2027 2029 2{}31&

HEIROM 5

i



LITY OF SAN JOSE:
JUNE 30, 2010 OTHER POSTENPLOYMENT BENEEITS -

VALUATION RESULTS

The second chart shows the projected annual contributions and ARC as a percetitage of pay.

Benefit payments, nct of tetiree contributionis, dr¢ shown by the gray area and increase from 1 1%
fo 18% of pay. The teal bars represent the City’s contributions, which are equal tothe ARC
starting in BY 2013-14. The City’s contribution is expected o gmw from 6.4% in BY 2010-11 to
11.2% of pay In FY 2014-15. The ARC, shown by the red line, is expected to increase to 17.5%
of pay before the Fediiced dzscount rate (due to fully funding the ARC) and increased ¢mployee
contributions due to-the phase-in result in an ARC of about 1 1.2% of pay.

Below are the expected net benefit, payments that we anticipate for the next 15 years under
Pay-As-You-Ga.

| Tabled
 Expected Net Benefit Payinerts

Fiscal Year Expected Net | Fiscal Year | Expected Net Fiscal Year Expeeted Net

I Euding Benefit Eunding | Benefit Ending Benefit

- June3d | Paymenis _June3D 1 Payments June30 Payments

I 2011 $34391,102 | 2016 | §51,521,671 | 2021 | $76,130,140
2012 37,429,865 2017 | 56,333,709 | 2022 | 81542376

2013 40,706,062 | 2018 60,913,899 | 2023 86,468,730
2014 43,867,262 2019 | 65237,195 | 2024 90,882,655
2015 47369846 | 2020 | 70446495 | 2025 | 95357638

{remoN 6



 CITYOFSANJOSE
JUNE 30,2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEEITS

RECONCILIATION
Liabilities
Table 4 provides an estimate of the major factors contributing to the change in liability since the

last- valvation teport, Medical and dental liabilities have been grouped fogether in the
recoriciliation fable belove.

‘ mT&hie 5 ]
‘ Reconeiliation of Actuarial Liability —- GASB Basis .
Actuarial Liability as of June 30, 2009 _ §796,448,275
{ Changes due to: o '
o Passage of Time § 49,391,867
» Demographic Changes ' 14,153,905
o Change in Claims Assumptiotis 29,592,153
o Change in Trend Assumptions 35,517,187
+  Change'in Actuary and Other Assumptions 1267475
| Cotal Changes $ 129,922,587
Actuarial Linbility ns of Juze 30, 2010 5926370862 |
s Passage gf Time refots to the expected increase i actuarial liability Trom June 30, 2009
to June 30, 2010, ‘
s Demographic Changes refers to the change in actual data. and eléctions fiom June 30,
2009 to June 30, 2010,

o Change in Clatims Assumptions tefers to the change in expected current and future
‘healthcare claims and expense costs. _' |

e Change in Health Assumptions refers to the.change the per pérson-cost trends,

s Ciﬁaﬂ'ge in Other Assumptions. vefers to-the change in the discout rate froim 6.70% to
6.71%.

Assels

Table 6 below shows the’ reconciliation of assets for the fiscal year. This section veconeiles to
the assets of June 30, 2010 that wete used to develop the FY 2010-11 ARC.

iy

Table 6
Assets
L ' B - 63012010 63012009 |
Market Value, Beginning of Year % 85,563,934 $ 94,520,000 i
Contributions : i
Employee 15,815,227 15,076,000
City 17.027.157 16.368.000
Total $ 32,842,384 § 31,444,000
Net Investment Barnings 13,670,247 {18,675,000)
Benefit Payments (24,065,584) (21,725.000y |
Market Value, End of Year $108,010,981 $ 85,564,000 |

A HEIRON | 7




, CITY OF SAN JOSE
JUNE 36, 2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS.

SENSITIVITY OF RESULTS
The ligbilities and ARC produced in this report:are sensitive 1o the assurmptions used. The tables

below show the impact of a 1% increase or decrease in the health care frend rates on the actuarial
liability using the blended discount rate and the ARC i provide some measure of sensitivity.

i

Table 7
Actuarial Liability
6.71% Blended Discount Rate
» (ini thousands) ]
| Health Care Trend Rate 1% ‘Base +1%.

Present Valie.of Futuie Benefits
Retirees and Beneficiaties $ 430,441 $ 479,423 $ 537497
Teorm Vested Mambers 31,625 35,861 - 40,994
Active Employees 491,802 613294 773.465
Total $ 953,868 $ 1,128,578  § 1,351,956
Pregent Value of Futaie Normal Costs 145,078 202,207 287.386
1l Aetusrial Liability $ 808,790 % 926,371 $ 1,064,570
Assets 108.011 108,011 __108011
UAL $ 700779 8 8I8360 S 956,559 |

H ~ Table§
GASB ARC - FY2011

6.71% Bilended Discount Rate
(in thousands). O

{[Hiealth Care Trend Rate 1% Base ____ +1%

“Total Normal Cost : $ 16,020 $ 22,19 § 31,404
| Less Eriiployee Contribution towatds. -
A Normal Cost . 17.284 17,284 17,284
i Employer Norimal Cost ' $ (1,264 1,912 - 14,E
UAL Amortization 34,948 47,681 51771

€]

| Total ARC § 33,684 $ 47,593 § 65891

{HERON | 8



CITY OF SANUOSE
JULY 1, 2000 POST-RETIREMENT HEALTH VALUATION

ACTUARIAL FUNDING

The City has negotiated contracts ‘with ifs labor unions that require both employee and City:
contributions to fund the Plan.. The agreements call for a five year transition to fully funding the-
Anniial Required Contribution (ARC) under GASB 43 and 45 using a straight line method: This
section of the report caloulates the current and ‘expected future confribution requirements under
these agreements. Contributions are currently made to a 401{(h) account in the pension trust.
This report ignores any potential limits to-contributions to.the 401 (h) account, assuming the City
will establish another trust vehicle if needed to accept the contributions reqiired by the collective
bargaining agreements. :

The contributions for retiree medical benefits are split evenly between employees and the City,
and the contributions for retiree dental benefits: are split in the ratio of 8 to 3 with the City
contributing 8/11 of the total contribution. “The following table develops the: UAL separately for
medical and dental benefits based on the full funding discount rate of 7.95%.

Table 9

Tfunded Actuarial Liability
Actuarial Funding _
o Medical Dental Total
Present Value of Future Beneéfits :
Retirees and Beneficiaries $ 376,870,766 $ 46.480,554 $ 423,351,320
Tefm Vestéd Members 30,766,728 2 1.5?892 30,982,620
Active Employees _ 431,534,893 41.181.090 472,715,983
Total | $ 839,172,387 § 87877536  $ 927,049,923
Present Value of Future Normal Costs 124,354,586 13208992 . 137,563.578
Actuarial Liability $ 714,817,801  § 74,668,544  § 789,486,345
1l Assets™® 97,795.449 10215532 108,010,981

Unfunded Actusivial Liability $ 617,022,352 $ 64,453,012  § 681,475,364

* Ascepyare altocated in proportion to Actuarial Linbility

The UAL as of Jurie 30, 2009 is amortized over a closed 30-year period as a level percentage of
payrol, and subsequent gains and losses, changes in assumptions, and changes in plan provisions
are amortized over Z0-<year periods from the first valuation recognizing the change. The
outstanding balance of each amortization base established in-a prior year is based on the
amortization schedule used for GASB: reporting purposes at the blended discount rate. The
amortization hase for the currént year is equal to the UAL shown in the {able above less the
outstanding balance of prior year bases. The amortization payment is allocated to medical and
dental in propurtion to the Actuarial Liability, The following table shows the amortization
schedule as of June 30,2010

A HEIRON 9



CYTY OF SAN JOSE:
. HILY 1,2010 POST-RETIREMENT HEALTH YALUATION

ACTUARIAL FUNDING

A .

Table 18
Amﬂﬂmtmn Schedule — Fall Funding Basis

- Total Medical ___ Dental |

Date QOutstanding Amertization. Amaortization Aanortization
Established Balance Paviment ‘Pavinent Payment
116/30/2009 § 729,099,575 ¥ 45,734,596 § 41,454,351 & 4,330,245
6/30/2010 (47,624;211) (3,748,804) (3,394,247) (354,557
T‘Of_al S‘ 6.8—1,4-’?5‘,3‘64'. 5 $1 -42,035’,?7:92 3 3’8,060,1{)4 § 3975688

Diie 1 the onc-yeat lag between the valuation date and the effective date of new contribution
rates; the amortization payments shown in the table above are assumed to be made 18 motths.
after-the valuation date-and have been adjusted for interest.accor dmgly

The tables below develop the contribution amounts and rates for the fiscal year ending June 30,
2012 ignoring hié phasesin of contribution rates.

privrmeorisons . i

[ - Tablell o
FY 2011-12 Contribution Amounts
. Actuarial Funding n

. _ Medical ... Dental Total
Normal Cost O $ 15076075 % 1875729 § 16,951,804
Amortization Payment 38,060,104 3,975,688 42,035,792
Coniribution Amount without Phase-In N - —

Employees 26,568,089 1,595,841 28,163,930

City ‘ 26.568.090 . 4.7255.576 31,823,665,

Total , 3 ,53’,'13.'6',1'79_____ $ 5851417 $ 58,987, 5.96.

Table 12
FY 2011-12 Contribution Rates
Actuarial Funding , - _
e Medical Dental Total _
Notmal Cost 484%  060% 5.44%
 Amortization Payment | 12.21%: 1.27% 13.48%
H Contribution Amiount without Phase-In '

Employees R52% 0.51% O 9.03%

City 8.53% 1.36%  9.89%.

Towl 1705% 1 1692% |

The agreement to phase-in contributions to the full ARC by 2013-14 also cotitaing a limit
preventing sither employee or City contribution rates from Increasing hy more thaiy 0:75% per
yearuntil the last year of the phase-in-when the full ARC must be contributed. The table below
shows. the projected contribution rates reflecting the phiase-in.

ChieRon | 19



CITY OF SAN JOSE

JULY 1, 2010 POST-RETIREMENT HEALTH VALUATION

ACTUARIAL TUNDING

Table 13

*""”"l“l

Projected Phase-In Contribution Rates

£ HERON

Fiscal Year Employee City “Total |\
2008-09 4.65% 525% 9.90%
2009-10 5.07% 5.70% 10.77%
2010-11 5.76% 6.41% 12.17%
2011-12 6.51% 7.16% 13.67%
2012-13 7.26% 7.91% 15.17%
2013-14 ) 10.01% 10.95% 20.96%

11,




CITY OF SAN JOSE o .
JUNE 30, 2000 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFLIS

ACCOUNTING DISCL.OSURES
Statemeit No. 43 and 45 of the Goverimenfal Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
-established. standards for accounting and financial reporting of Other Postemployment Benefit

(OPEBY ixiformation by goveriimerital emiployers and plans: In accordance with thesc statements,
we have prepared the following disclesures:

Net-OPER Obligation

Table 14 below shows the developmeit of the Net OPEB-Obligation.

Table 14
Development of Net OPEB Obligation
(in thousands)

e i st o ¢ o

o Projected
_____ _June 30, 2010* _June 30, 2011

1. Net OPEB Obhg‘ni;on/(Asset) at’ begmnmg of fiscalyear § 44,760 3 62,589

2. Annual Reguired Contribution for FYE $ 38599 ¢ 47,593 |i
3. Intereston Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset) 2,999 4,200 {1
4, Adjustment to Annual Required Contribution 2.184 3.264 i
5. Anmual OPEB Cost (2.) + (3.0~ (4,) . 39414 48,529 |
6. Employer Contributions Made (Actual/Estimated) 17,598 19,234
7. Tmplicit Rate:Subsidy (Actual/Estimated) 3,987 -

8. Net OPEB Obligation/(Assef) at end of fiscal year § 62,589 & 91883

(L) +(5) - (6) - (7)

*hv sheowwsinithe Citii's CAFR:
Schedule of Funding Progress

The: schedule of funding progress compares the assefs used ‘for funding purposes to the
compeuabie liabilities to determine how well the Plan is finded and how this status has changed
aver the past several years, The actuarial liability-i5 compared to the actuarial value of assets to
determine the funding ratio. The Actuarial Liability under GASB is deterrnmed assummg that
the Plan is engolig and participants continue to terminate employment, retire, gte., in accordance:
with the actuarial assumptions.

{ HERDN 12

it |



CITY OF SAN JOSE
JUNE 30, 2610 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

ACCOUNTING DISCLOSURES

Table 15 '
Schedule of Funding Progress
(in thousands)
Unfunded : , ]
Actuarial (UAAL) 25 |
Actuarial Actuarial Acerired Annual Percentage |
- Actuarial Value Acorned Liabilities ~ Funded  Covered  of Covered |
Vialuation of Assets Liabilities (UAAL): Ratio Payroll Payroll
Date @ (b} (b-a) ab) () {(b-a)fc)
6/30/2010 $ 108,011 $926.371 4 818,360 12%  $300,069 273% .
6/30/2009 85,564 796,448 710,884 1% 308;697 230%
6/30/2007 96,601 616,749 320,148 16% 271,833 191%
6/30/2006° 81,288 - 702,939 621,651 12% 275,559  226%

Schedule of Employer Countributions

The schedule of employer contributions shows whether the employer has made contributions that
are consistent with an actusrially sound method of funding the benefits to be provided.

Table 16
Schedule of Employer Coniributions
e {(in thousands) .
Fiscal Year Employer Percentage of
Ended  Annual OPEB = Contributions AOC Net OPEB
June 3 Cost (AOC) Plus Tinplicit Contributed Obligation
... — Subsidy |
2011 $48,529  Tobedetermined  To bedetermined  To be determined
2010 39,414 $21,585 55% $62,589
2009 33,725 ' 15,918 47%. 44,760
2008 38513 11,560 30% 26,953

£ HEIRON 13




CITY OF 5AN JOSE
JUNE.30, 2&1@3 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BUNEFITS:

ACGGWIN_G?DISGLGSURES
Amortization Schedule

Table 10 abiove shows.the amertization schedule-on a full funding basis. However, since the full
ARCs not currently being contribuited, the amortization schedule based on the bisrided discount
rate of 6.71% that is used to calenlate the ARC is shown in Table-17 below.

‘Fable 17
Amort}zatmn Schedule—~ ARC Basis

_ Total . Medical Dental

Date Qutstanding ~ Amortization Amortization Amortization.
Established Balance Payuient Payment Payment.
67302009 § 729,099,575 % 36810713 § 33370980 § 3439733
6/30/2010 89,260,306 5,870,868 5,322,272 548,596
Total 5 818359881 § 42,681,581 § 38693252 8 3988320 |

We have also provided a Note lo Reqzwed Supplementary. Information for thé finaneial
Statements,

Table 18
NOTE TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

1 'The information’ pxesented in the: reqmred supplementary schedules was detertiined 48 part of
| the actuarial valuation at the date indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial
| valuation follows.

Valuation Date ' June 30,2010
Actuarial Cost Method Tndividual Entry Age
‘Amortization Method . Level percentage of pay closed®
Single Equivalent Amortization Period ' 27.6 years
Asset Valuation Method : Market Value
-A.ctua'rial Assumpiions: 7
Payroll Growth Rate . : 3.90%
Discount Rate _ 6.71%
Ultiniate Rate of Medical Inflation 4'5‘0%

T The /302009 UAL is amortized over a closed 30-y2ar peviod Sybseq:aem cimnges tor the 1AL are aroitized over closed 20+
year-favered periods,

{HERON | 14




PARTICIPANT DAT

‘ CITY OF SAN JOSE :
JUNE 30,2016 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS:

Participant Data as of June 30, 2010;

APPENDIXA o
A; ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

N

Age
Group

<5

.E!-ig’ib!e?Active-:]gmﬁi-gyees
Years of Service.

L 10-14  15-19 20-24 25-29 30—34 35+ Total

—_—

Under 25
25t0 30
30 {0 35

- 35606 40
- 4010 45

4510 50
5010 55

- 55 to 60

60.t0 65
Over 65
Total

34
201
205
128
112
105
97
64
27

9
982

123
165
137
108
93
87
46
15

795

0
i
36
161
177
159
123
118
69
45,
889

0.
0
20
70
95
95
55
38
10

383

0
0
)
0
46
164

17
107

51
n
551

R o

Average age-of active employees: 45.9
Average service: 12.1 years:
Annual Earnings: $300,069,063

200

0
0
0
0
1
41
96
36
20
6

HRovawo oo oo

0

IR v OO @O OO

34
223
364
474
543
672 -
682
474
255
97

3,818

Age
Group

Retirees, Disabled Retirees and Surviving Spouses

z’]}:

Medieal Lisurazice

Males:

Females

Total

Dental Insuraiice

Males

Females

Total

Under 50
50055
55 t0 60

 60to65

65 to 70

T0ta'75
H 75 t0-80
801085

85 16:90
Over 90

|L_Tota

12
38
169
274.
219
177
136
87
67
22

24
39
139
215

184
146
116

97
52
32

1,044

36
77
308
489
403
323
252
184

119

24

2,245

1
38
178
360
248
199
157
119
97
26

1,373

7
36

137

“221

211
181

140°
133

90

49

1,215

28
T4
315
521
459.
- 3806
297
252
187
75

2,588

e

L HEIRON
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‘ CITY OFSANIOSE
JUNE 36, 201:0THER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENERITS
: APPENDIX A
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMFPTIONS AND METHODS

Prior Vested Terminations:
HAge Group Male Female Total
Under:55 Y 2 2
| 55060 23 8 41
I 601065 23 15 38
651070 10 17
T0te 75 35 8
75 10.80. 8 11
Over-80 13 20

Total 82 137

fileg L L

Current Vested Terminations®
Age Group Male Female Total |
Underds 7 3 10
451050 17 I4 31
50to55 25 18 43
55060 3 0 3
60to 65 1 - 1 2
. ‘Over 65 0 g &
Total 53 36 89 |
#Includes those {érm vested patticipants with-at least 15
years of service (37.5% pension multiplier)

{HEIRON



CITY OF SANJOSE:
JUNE 30, 2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

| ~ APPENDIXA
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

Economic Assumptions:

1. Expected Retura on Plaw Assets: 7.90% per year
2. Expected Retirion Employer Assets: 4,50% per year
3, Blénded Discosnt Rate: 6.71% per year

4. Per Person Cost Trends:

[ Date . Aimual Fncrease Ii
e T
Beginning July 1 Pre-Medicare Eligible _Dental
2011 9.50% 7.00% 5.00%
2012 9.17 6.83 4.50
2013 8.83 6.67 4,50
2014 8.50 6.50 4.00°
2015 8.17 6.33 4,00
2016 7.83 6.17 4.00
2017 7.50 6.00 4.00
2018 717 5.83 4.00
2019 6.83 5.67 4.80
2020 6.50 5.50 4,00
2021 617 533 4,00
2022 5.83 517 4.00
- 2023 5.50 5.00 4,00
! 2024 5.17 4.83 4.00
2025 4.83 467 4.00
_ 2026+ 4,50 4.50 4,00

{i‘g“é EIRON

Dedugctibles; Co-payments, Qut=of-Pocket Maximums, and Annual Maximum are assumed to
increase. at the above trend rates.

17




Denmographic Assumptions:

1. Retiremment Rates:

£ITY OF SAN JOSE
JUNE 34, 2610 OTHER FOSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

APPENDIX A
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

"The Tollowing rates of retirerient are assuied for members eligible fo refire.

pop

e

Reilrements by A

Age

€

Retir ement !

52

59

63

68
69

-
51.

53
54
55
56
57
58

60

64
65
66
67

aver

0.00%
0,60
0.00
.00
4.00
1500
7.50
7.50
750
7.50
7.50
20.00
10.00
16.00
25.00
25.00
25,00
25.00
25.00
100:00

The probab;hty of retirement increased to 50% each year after completion of 30 yedrs of
service and attaimimient of age 50,

{ HERON
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CITY OF SAN JOSE

JUNE 30, 2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENE RENEFITS.

APPENDIX A

PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

2. Termination f Withdiawal Rates:.

Sainple rates of withdrawal/termination are show in the. following table -

Rates of Termination / Withdrawal
B Age Withdrawal _ Vested Termination
20 11.00% 0.00%
25 700 3.00
30 5.00 3,00
35 2:50 275
40 1.50 2.00
45 1.25 2.00
50 125 1.50
‘35 1.00 0.00
60 1.60 0.00
65 0.00 0:00

* Withdrmwaltermination rates do:not apply once 4 member is ¢figible for:

{HERON

oot §
rebrement
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CITY-OF BAN JOSE.
JUNE-30,2610 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

APPENDIX A
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS. AND METHODS

3, Rate of Mottality:
Healthy Lives:
Mortality rétes for actives, retireés, beneficiaties, teiminated vested and re¢iprocals.are.

based on the sex distifict 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Tables, setback three years for
males and one year for females.

Heai‘t Mrtahty Rates ‘
‘Male Participants  Temale Part;cxpants
Pre- aiid Post- Pre- and Post-
Age ‘ Retirement Retirement

20 0.043% 0.028%

235 . 0.056 0.029

30 0.073 0.033

35 0.084- 0.045

40 0.089 0.065

45 0.125 0092

30 0.190 6131 i

53 0321 : 0:208

60 0:558 0,386

65 1015 0.762

70 1.803 1271

75 2.848 2.038

80 3 4517 - 3536 |

Disabled Lives:

Mortality rates:for disabled retirees are based-on the 1981 Disability Mortality Table.

S HEIRON



CITY OF SAN JOSE
JUNE 30, 2610 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

APPENDIX A
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

sy

" Disabled Mortality Rates

Male Participants Female Participants
_ Pre-and Post- Pre- and Post~
Ape Retirement Retirenmient

20 0:660% 0.660%
25 0.960 0.960
30 1.220 1220
35 1.480 1,480
40 1.760 1.760
45 2.080 2.080
50 2440 2.440
55 2,840 2.840
60 3:300 3.300
65 3790 3.790
70 4370 4,370
75 5.530 5.530
8O 8.740 8.740

4. Disability Rates:

Bample rates of 'di"sabi!:ity are show in the following table

Rates of Disahility at Selected
‘ Ages
20 0.04%
25 0.06
30 - 0.07
35 0.09
40 0.15
45 0.25
50 0.40
55 0.50
60 1.06
65 2.00
70 0.00

50% of disabilitles are assumed to be duty related, and 50% ate assumed to be non-dity,

L HEIRON




 CITYOFSANJOSE
JUNE:30, 2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

APPENDIX A
‘PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

5. Salary Increase Rate:
Wags inflation component 3.90%

In addition, the following metit component is-added based on an individual member’s yeats
of service:

f Saiary Merit Increase. -ﬂ

| Yearsof Service, Memt & Longevity |
: o 5.75%
1 375
2 2.25
3 175
4 1.00
e .25

6. Percent of Retirees Liec‘tmg Coverage: {00% of employecs are-assumed toelect coverage
at retirement, Future retirges plan elections are assumed to -mirror current retiree plan
elections. The following rates are: iised fo determing blended claims and contributions for

futiie retirees:

Assumed Plan, Elections for?f"ntare Retlrees : ._._]
~ Plan - Pra—Medlcare Medware w}_;_gwhlel
| Medical
e Kaiser % 46%
o HMO - 22%: 6%
e PPO 5% 42%
s+ POS 2% N/A
H s Secure:Horizons N/A 4%
o Pacificare N/A 2%
Dental ,
« Delta Dental PPO 97%
|_» DeltaCare HMO 3%

7. Famiily Ceitposition: 55% of employees will elect spouse coverage in 4 medical plan.at
retirement. 65% of employees will elect spouse coverage in a dental plan at retirement.

8. Dependent Age: For current active employees, males are assumed to be 3 yedis older than
female spouses. For current retirees, actual spouse date of birth was used.

9. Married Percentage: 100% of employees are assumed to be marrfed.

4 HEIRON 2



CIY OF SANTOSE
JUNE 38,2614 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

APPENDIX A
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

18, Administrative Expenses: Included in the average monthly premiams.

Changes Since Last Valuation

Thé assumption for the expected rate of return on plan investments was changed front 7.75% to
7.95%. The payroll.growth assumption was changed from 3.83% to 3.90%.

\.agzﬁgmmﬂ‘
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CITY.UF SAN JOSE

APPENDIX A

JUNE 30,2000 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS:

Claim and Expense Assumptions:

1. Average Annual Claiims and Expense Assumpfions: The following cla1m and experise
assumptxons are appiicable to thie 12-month period Beginning July 1, 2010 and. are based on

the premiyms in effect on the valuation date.

trended first year cost adjusted with trends listed'above.

Actives Employees:

Subsequent years' cosfs are bused on the

Medical
Age Male Female
40 $3,216 $5,724
45 4,032 6,060
50 5,340 7,188
55 7,020 8,568
60 S 2% I B 10,224
64 11,784 12,624
65 5,148 5,484
[ 6,036 6,060
75 6,756 6,528
80 7,176 6,744
85 1272 6,672
Ciwrent Retirees:
Kaiser - Male: ._ Kaiser - Female f
Age Blended  Age:Based  Implicit Blended  Age-Based  Tmplicit
) Premium Cost Subsidy | Premium Cost Siuhsidy
45 5,809 3,873 o (1;9336) 3 899 5,820 i1
50 5,809 5,130 (679) 5,809 6,903 1,094
55 5,809 6,741 932 5,809 8,226 2,417
64 5,809 11,317 5,508 5,809 12,133 6,324
65 5,157 4,616 (541) 5,157 4,923 (234)
70 5,157 5,420 263 | 3,157 5,436 279
- 75 5157 6,061 933 | 5,157 5,862 704
80 3, k57 6,439 1,282 5,157 6,051 893
24
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CITY OF SAN JOSE
TUNE 30, 2016 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

APPENDIX A

PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

_B.lende&
Premium

HMO - Male

Age-Based
Cost

- Hiiplicit

Subsidy

'Ble'nded
Preminm

Age-Based
Cost

HMO - Female

Implicit
Subsidy

45
50
55
64
65
70
75
80

6,482
6,482
6,482
6,482
4,950
4,950
4,950
4,950

4,285
5,675
7,45 8:5 )
12,521
4 825
35,666
6,335
6,731

@197 |

(807)
975
6,038

(124) |

716
1,386
L781

6,482
6,482
6482
4,950
4,950
4,950
4,950

6,439
7,637
9,101
13,424
5,146
5,683
6.127
6,325

(43)
1,155
2,619
6,941

197

733
1,178
1375

D ——

Age

Blended
Premimm

"PPO-Male
Age-Based

Cost

supimtmbier

Tmplieit
Subsidy

Blended
Premiom

45
20
55
64
65
70
75
80

9,000
9,000
9.000
9,000
6,954
6,994
6,994

6,994

4,703
6,229
8,185

13,742
5,905
6,934
7,753
8,238

4,297y |

@2,771)
(815)
4742

{1,089y,

(61)
759
1,243

9,000
9,000
9,000
6,994
6,994
6,994
5,994

b

9,000

i o i

PPO -~ Female

Age-Based
ZCOSt-._

1 mpi icit
Subsidy

7.067
8,382
9,989
14,733
6,298
6,955
7,499
7.740.

(1,933)
(618)
988
5,733
(696)
(40)
505
746

Age:

Blended

Preminm,

POS - Male
Age-Based
Cost

Tmplicit
Subsidy

" POS - Female

Biended
Préemium.

Age-Based
Cost

Implicit
Subsidy

45
:55
04

9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000

3,388
9,371
15,744

(3.612)

(1,864)
31
6,743

9,000
9,000
9,000
9,000

8,097
9,503
11,444
16,879

(%03)

602
2,443
.7,§:?9 _

Age

Secure Horizons ~ Male

Blended
Premium

Age-Based
Cost

Duplicit
_Subsidy

Secure Horizons - Feniale

Blended
Premimn

Age-Based
Cost

Implicit
Subsidy

65
70
73
80

5,335
5,335
9335
5,335

4,235
4,972
5,560

5,907

1,100y [

(362)
225
573

5,335
5,335
5,335
5,335

4,516
4,987
5377
5,551

(818)
(348)
e
216

A HEIRON
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o CITY OF SAN JOSE '
JUNFE 30,2818 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFIES:

- APPENDIXA , _
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

Pacificare - Male ” -l’lélc.ii'l

care - Female

Blended  Age-Based  Implicit Blénded  Age-Based  Implicit
Premium Cost Subsidy | Premium Cost Subsidy

4746 3,950 (795) 4,746 4213
4746 4,639 (107) 4,746 4,653
4,746 5,187 441 4,746 5,017

(532)
271
433

4,746, 5,511 765 4,746 5.178

7.

8.

~ Dental

comsp
- ey

Plan Monthly Premium
Delta Dental PPO $669
DieltaCare HMO 300

Medicare Part D Subsidy: PerGASB guidance, the Part 1 'Subsidy has not been reflected
in this valuation.

Medicare Part B Premiumis: Assumed that Medicare eligible retirees pay the Medicare

Part' B premiums.

Medicare Eligibility: Age 65

Annual Limits: Assumed to Increase at the same rate as trend.

Lifetime Maxinuins: Are nof assuriied to have any financiaf fmpact.

Geography: Implicitly assumed to semain thi same.as curtent retfrees.

Retivee Contributions:

Current retirees pay the difference between the actual premium for the: elected plan and the
Kaiser rate.

Future retirees are assumed 16 pay the following rates:

I

| Medicare Eligible 498 _ [¢2

ProMedicate  $372 $717

" Refiree —_ Spous: I

{ HERON
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_ CITY OF SAN JOSE o
JUNE 30, 2010 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

_ _ APPENDIX A _ o
PARTICIPANT DATA, ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

Methodology:

The Entry Age Normal actuarial funding method was used for active employees, whﬁmby the -
normial cost is computed as the: Jevel annhual percentage of pay requited to fund the
posternploysmient benefits between each member’s date of hire and assumed retirement. The-
actuarial liability is the differerice bétween the piesent value of future benefifs and the present
value of future normal cost. The unfunded actuarial ilablhty is the difference between the
actuarial lability and the actuarial value of assets.

The: claims costs are based on the fully insured premmms charged to the City for the active.and
retiree population.

Changes Since Last Valuation:

We modified the claim costs to reflect current retivee plan election .experience.

We modified the tiends to ieflect current experience ‘and our expectation for the fute. We
ant;capate that the healthcare trends for the followinig yéars will be higher because of anticipated
in¢reases due to healthcare reform legislation, followed by trends decreasing to the lower

‘ultimate trend {evel.

We did not make any adjustmenis for the Patient Protection and. Affordable Care Act'of 2010 or
related legislation or regulations, except.in reference to our industry trend assumptions,

{ HERON 27
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APPENDIX B
SUBSTANTIVE PLAN PROVISIONS

Sumimary of Key Substantive Plan Provisions:

Dental:

Empl@yf:es who retire (inctudg deferred. vested members) at age 55 with 15 years.
of service, or with a monthly pension equal to at least 37.5% of final
compensatmn are oligible to elect medical coverage upon retirement.

'Empioyecs who become disabled with at least 15 yaals of gervice or have a
monthly pension equal to at least 37.5% of final compensation are eligible to elect

medical coverage upon retirement.

Spouses or domestic partners. of retired members are allowed to participate if they

wete. enrollgd in the: City’s- medical plan at'the time of the member’s retirement.

Dependent children are eligible to receive coverage unti! the age of 19 24 ifa
full-time student).. ‘

Surviving spouses / domestic partners / children of deceased membsm are eligible:
for coverage if the fbl]owmg conditions are met:
1. the amployae has 15 years of service at'time of death or is entitled to-a
menthly pension of at least 37.5% of final compensaimn and
2. both the member and the survivors were tnrolled in the active medical
plan 1mmed1a§eiy before death; and
3. the sorvivor wili receive 4 monthly pension benefit,

Employees wheo retire or become disabled direcﬂy from-City service with at Jeast
5 years of service of with 4 monthly ‘pension cqual to at Teast 37.5% of final
campensatlon and are enrolled in a City dental plan: at retirement are eligible to

elect dental coverage upon. retitement. Spouses, domestic patthers, of childten of
retived members are allowed to participate if they were enrolled in the City’s

dental plan at the tife of the member’s rétirement.

Surviving spouses / domestic pariners / children of deceased membets are eligible
for coverage if the- f@iiewmg conditions are met:
1. the employee has 5 years of service at time of death or is entitled to a
monthly pension of af léast 37.5% of final compenisation; and
2. both the member and the:survivors were entolled in the active dental plan
immediately before death; and.
3, the suevivor will réceive 4 imonthly pension benefit.
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C1TY OF SAN JOSE
JUNE 30, 20/ OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFILS

N APPENDIX B
SUBSTANTIVE PLAN PROVISIONS

Benefits for Retirees:

‘Medieak ‘The Retirement Systein, thiough the miedical benefit account, pays 100% of the
prerium for the lowest cost health plan available to active City employeces. The
member pays the difference if another plan is elected.

Effective January 1, 2010, the lowest cost health plan is the Kaiser plan. The
smglf: coverage amount is $484 06 per month, and the famiily covczage amount i§
$1,205.20 per month. These amounts are not adjusted once a retiree is eligible for
Medicare.

Dental: The Retirement System, through the medical benefit account, pays 100% of the
dental insuranee premiums,

Premiums: Monthly premiums before adjustments for 2010 are as follows..

i

‘Monthly Premiiims for 2010 x N
. . Single % Increase Family % Increaselj| .
Medical ‘ ' -
Non-Medicare Monthly Rates 7
Kaiser - Traditional (CA) $484.06 9.0%  $1,205.20 9.0%.
Biue Shieid HMO 540.20 9.9% 1,387.72 9.9% |
Blue Shield PPQ or POS 750.02 11.9% 1,927.48 11.9%
Medicare Monthly Rates:
Kaiser —Senior- Advantage $429.78 3.7% $859.56 37%
Secure Hovizons 444.55 10:5% 880,10 10.5%
Blue: Skield Medicare PPO 582.86 11.9%  1,165.72 11.9%
Blue Shield Medicare HMO 412.46 9.9% 824.92 5.9%
Pacificare Senior Supplement 395.48 4.4% 790.96 4.4%
Deﬁ'fal, -
Delta Dental PPO $111.48 18.0%  $T11.48 18.0%
DeliaCare HMO 4998 {(0.2)% 49.98 (02)%

Cost Sharing Provisions:

It is assumed for the putpose of this-valuation that the City of San Jose will in the future maintain
a consistent level of cost sharing for benefits. with the retirees. This may be achieved by
adjusting benefit provisions, contributions or both.
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CUTY OF SAN JOSE
JULY'1, 2010 POSTRETIREMENT HEALTH VALUATION
. APPENDTXC: -
GLOSSARY OF TERMS

. Actparial Assumptions

Assumptions as to the occurrence of future events affecting pension costs, such as: mortality;.
Wlthcirawcll and retirement; changes in uempensatlon rates.of investment-earnings, and-asset
dppreciation of depremat:eﬁ, procedures tised to determing the actuarial value of assets; and.

otherretevant iterns,

Actuarial Cost Method

A procedure for determining the actuadal present value of pension plan benefits and
expenses.and for developing an allocation. of such value to each yeat of service; usua[Ey in
the formof & noimal cost and ah actuarial Hability.

Actuarial Gain (Loss)

A measure of the difference between actualexperience and that.expected based upon a$et of
actuarial assymptions:duting the period betweeit two actuarial valuation dates, as determined
in accordance with a particular actuarial cost method.

Actuarial Liability

The portion of the actuarial present value of projected benefits which will not be paid by

futute normal costs. 1t represents the vatue of the past northat costs with interest to the
valuation date:

Actuarial Preseént Value (Present Valie)

The value as of a given date-of a future amount o series of payments. The actuarlal present
value discounts the payments 16 the given date at the assured investment réturn and includes
the prcbablhty of the payment being mide. As asimple example: assume you owe $100to &
friend one yeat from now.. -Also, assurie thére is a 1% probability of your friend dying over

the next year; iri which case your won't be obhgated to pay him. I the assumed investment:

return is 10%, the actuarial present value is:

Probability 1
Amount of Payment  (1+Discount Rate) »
$100 p (1-01) va+n = $90

ammarvmmw o
The determination, as.of a specified date, of the normal cost, actuarial liability, actuartal
value of assets, and related actuarial present values fora pension plan.

. Actuarial Value of Assets

The valug of cash, investments dnd other pmperty belonging to a pension pian as used by the
actuary for the purpose of an actuarial valuation. The purpose-of an actuarial value of assets
is to smooth out fluctuations in miarket values.. This Wway long-term costs are not distorted by

short-tertn fluctuations in the market,
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CIPY OF SAN JOSE:
JULY 1,2010 POSTRETIREMENT HEALTH VALUATION

APPENDIX C
GLOSSARY OF TERMS

. Amortization Payment

The portion of the pension plan contribution which is-designed to pay interest and principal
ontheunfunded actuarial liability in order to pay for that Hability in 4 given number of years.

Projected Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method

A method under-which the actuarial present value of the projected benefits of each individual.
included in an actuarial valuation acerued from the date of entry into the plan to the date of
the valuation.

Normal Cost _ |
‘That ‘portion of the actuarial present value of pension plan benefits and expenses which. is
allocated to a valuation year by the actuarial cost method:

Unfunded Actuarial Liability
The excess of the actuarial liability over the actuarial value of assets.

Funded Percentage _
“The ratio of the-actuarial liabilities to the actuarial valué of assets.

. Mortality Table

A set of percentages which estimate the probability of ‘death at a paiticular point in time.
:Typically, the rates are anrival and based on ape and sex.

. Discount Rate

‘The assymed interest rate used for converting projecting dollar related values to a present.
value as.of the valisation date.

Medical Trend

The assamed increase in dollar related values in the future due to the increase in the cost of
‘health-care,
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o _CITY OF SAN JOSE e
JULY 1,2010 POSTRETIREMENT HEALTH VALUATION
APPENDIX D
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Actuarial Accrued Linbility (AAL)
Actuarial Valuation Report {AVR)
Annual Required Contribution (ARC)
Coordination of Benelits {COB).
Deductible:and Coinsurance {DC)
Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP)
Dutable Medical Equipment (DME)

Employee Adsistatice Program (EAP)
Employee Benefits Division (EBD)

Fiscal Year Ending (FYE)

Governmental Acconnting Standards Beard {GASB)
Hospital Emergency Room (ER) :
In-Network {INNY

Inpatient (IP) _

Medieare Bligible (ME)

Net Other Pastemployment Benefit (NOO)
Non-Medicare Eligible (NME)

Not Applicable (NA)

Office Visit (OV)

Other Postemnployiment Benefit (OPER)
Out-of-Network (OON}) '
Ouit-of:Pocket (OOP).

Pay-as-you-go (PAYGo)

Per Petson Per Month (PPPM)

Pharmacy (Rx} _

Preferred Provider Organization (PPO)
Primary Care Physician (PCP)

Specialist Care Provider (SCP)

Surdinary Plan Description (SPD)

Unfunded Actuarial Acciued Liability (UAALY
Unfunded Actoarial Liability (UAL)

Urgent Care (UC)
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